## Resolution 2024-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AND FILE AN APPLICATION FOR A PLANNING GRANT WITH FORWARD PINELLAS TO FUND THE JOHN'S PASS VILLAGE MULTIMODAL MOBILITY VISION STUDY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the John's Pass Village Activity Center Plan and John's Pass Village
Activity Center Development Standards have recently been adopted by the City of
Madeira Beach; and

WHEREAS, John's Pass Village is an important commercial and recreation destination for both residents and visitors and as such has a significant amount of pedestrian activity; and

WHEREAS, having a wide arterial road and local streets that lack continuous sidewalks creates challenges for multimodal mobility especially for pedestrian accessibility in and to John's Pass Village; and

WHEREAS, Forward Pinellas provides opportunities to apply for planning grant funds through their Transportation Planning and Technical Assistance program; and

**WHEREAS,** city staff has proposed that a multimodal mobility visioning study be completed for John's Pass Village; and

WHEREAS, the proposed John's Pass Village Multimodal Mobility Visioning Study would focus on developing a plan to prioritize multimodal improvements that support improving multimodal accessibility in John's Pass Village; and

Ordinance 2024-XX Page 1 of 3

**WHEREAS**, if the grant application is approved, it would be a major step in the process to improve multimodal mobility in John's Pass Village and create a safe and walkable destination.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Board of Commissioners of the City of Madeira Beach hereby authorizes the city manager to sign the application for and apply for grant funding through the Forward Pinellas Local Agency Grant Program for the John's Pass Village Multimodal Mobility Vision Study.
  - 2. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED BY	THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA	A, THIS day of,
2024.	
	Anne-Marie Brooks, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Clara VanBlargan, MMC, MSM, City Clerk	

Ordinance 2024-XX Page 2 of 3

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Thomas J. Trask, City Attorney	

Ordinance 2024-XX Page 3 of 3